
The product complies with the European Safety Standards EN60335-2-30 and the European Standard Electromagnetic Compatibility (EMC) . 

These cover the essential requirements of EEC Directives. 
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EN : This product is only suitable for well insulated rooms or occasional use. DE : Dieses Produkt ist nur für gut isolierte Bereiche oder gelegentliche 
Verwendung geeignet. FR : Ce produit convient uniquement à des endroits bien isolés ou pour un usage occasionnel. IT : Questo prodotto è 
adatto solo per spazi ben isolati o per uso occasionale. ES : Este producto sólo es adecuado para espacios bien aislados o un uso ocasional. NL : 
Dit product is uitsluitend geschikt voor goed geïsoleerde ruimten of voor sporadisch gebruik. PL : Produkt ten jest odpowiedni wyłącznie do dobrze 
odizolowanych miejsc lub do okazjonalnego użytku. NO : Dette produktet egner seg kun for godt isolerte rom eller sporadisk bruk. RO : Acest 
produs este adecvat exclusiv spaţiilor bine ventilate sau utilizării ocazionale. CZ : Tento výrobek je vhodný pouze do dobře izolovaných prostor 
nebo k příležitostnému použití. DK : Dette produkt er kun egnet til velisolerede rum eller lejlighedsvis brug. PT : Este produto somente é adequado 
para espaços bem isolados ou uso ocasional. SE : Denna produkt är endast avsedd för välisolerade utrymmen eller tillfällig användning. FI : Tämä 
tuote soveltuu ainoastaan hyvin eristettyihin tiloihin tai satunnaiseen käyttöön. SK : Tento výrobok je vhodný len pre dobre izolované priestory alebo 
na občasné použitie. SI : Ta izdelek je primeren le za dobro izolirane prostore ali za občasno uporabo. HR : Ovaj proizvod je pogodan samo za 
dobro izolirane prostore ili povremenu upotrebu. HU : Ez a termék csak jól szigetelt terekhez vagy eseti használatra alkalmas. SV : Denna produkt är 
endast lämplig för användning i väl isolerade utrymmen eller enstaka användning. 
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IMPORTANTE: ESTAS INSTRUCCIONES SE DEBEN LEER 

DETENIDAMENTE Y CONSERVARSE PARA FUTURAS REFERENCIAS 
 

Consejos de seguridad importantes: 

 

Al utilizar aparatos eléctricos deben seguirse precauciones para reducir el riesgo de incendio, descarga 

eléctrica y lesiones a personas, incluidas las siguientes: Si el aparato está dañado, compruebe 

inmediatamente con el proveedor antes de su instalación. No utilice este aparato al lado de un baño, ducha 

o piscina. No lo use al aire libre. Este aparato no debe ubicarse inmediatamente por encima o por debajo 

de una toma de corriente o caja de conexión. 

 

ADVERTENCIA: El aparato lleva el símbolo de advertencia que indica que no debe estar cubierto o  

cubrir la etiqueta. No cubra ni obstruya de cualquier forma la salida de calor ni la rejilla ubicada sobre la 

ventana de llama ya que se producirá un sobrecalentamiento si el aparato se cubre accidentalmente. 

No coloque material o prendas sobre el aparato ya que puede obstruir la circulación del aire alrededor del 

aparato, por ejemplo cortinas o muebles, ya que esto podría causar sobrecalentamiento y riesgo de 

incendio. En caso de avería, desenchufe el calentador. Desenchufe el aparato cuando no sea necesario 

durante largos periodos. El cable de suministro debe colocarse en el lado derecho de la chimenea lejos de 

la salida de calor debajo del aparato. Este aparato puede ser utilizado por niños mayores de 8 años y no es 

recomendable su manejo por personas con reducción física, sensorial o falta de experiencia. Los niños no 

deben jugar con el aparato. La limpieza y el mantenimiento de la chimenea no debe ser efectuado por 

niños sin supervisión. Los niños menores de 3 años deben mantenerse alejados a menos que 

continuamente sean supervisados. El aparato debe colocarse de manera que el enchufe sea accesible. 

Aunque se cumplan las normas de seguridad, no recomendamos su uso con alfombras de pelo largo 

cercanas. Si el cable de alimentación está dañado, debe ser reemplazado por el fabricante o agente. 

 

PRECAUCIÓN:  

 

Para evitar peligros debido al restablecimiento de la corriente eléctrica, este aparato no debe ser 

utilizado a través de un dispositivo externo, como un temporizador, o conectado a un circuito que se 

encienda regularmente. 

 

PRECAUCIÓN:  

 

Algunas partes de este producto puede calentarse mucho y provocar quemaduras. 

Se debe prestar especial atención a los niños y las personas vulnerables que estén presentes. 

 

 

 



General 
 

Desembale la chimenea con cuidado y conserve el embalaje para posible uso futuro. 

La chimenea incorpora un efecto de llama, que se puede utilizar con o sin calefacción, de modo que el 

efecto reconfortante pueda ser disfrutado en cualquier época del año. Usando el efecto de llama 

por sí solo requiere poca electricidad. Antes de conectar la chimenea, compruebe que el voltaje es el 

mismo que el indicado en el calentador. 

Nota: si se utiliza en un entorno donde el ruido es muy bajo, es posible que escuche un sonido que 

esté relacionado con el funcionamiento del efecto llama. Esto es normal y no debe ser motivo de 

preocupación. 

 

Conexión eléctrica 

 
ADVERTENCIA: ESTE APARATO DEBE CONECTARSE A TIERRA 

 

Esta chimenea debe usarse con una fuente de CA ~ solamente y el el voltaje marcado en el calentador 

debe corresponder a la tensión de alimentación. 

Antes de encender, lea las advertencias de seguridad e instrucciones de operación. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Controls: VER Fig. 8 & 9 
 

 Icon Display Function Description 

 
A 

 

 

  
Power / 
Standby 

Presionar una vez para poner el product ON. 

Presionar una segunda vez para poner el product en ‘STANDBY’ 

(Al volver del modo "STANDBY", el producto volverá a la configuración anterior a menos que se 

haya desconectado, en cuyo caso se restablecerá la configuración de fábrica) 

 
B 

 

 

 

 

Sleep 
Timer 

Presiones multiples veces para cambiar el  ‘SLEEP TIMER’ in 0.5 hr incrementos de 0.5 hr a 8.0 hr antes de 

apagarse. El tiempo restante se displaya en ‘SLEEP TIMER’  (El icono aparece en color verde) 

 

 

 

 

C 

 

 

 

 

 

Efecto llama 
‘FLAME EFFECT’ botón va pasando por 4 estados, LOW FLAME, HIGH FLAME, DEMO MODE and OFF. 

f1 Low 
Flame 

Leve llama (Se displaya F1) 

f2 High 
Flame 

El aparato tundra llamas muy brillantes (Se displaya F2) 

fp Demo 
Mode 

El aparato irá cambiando de llamas vivas a leves. (Se displaya FP) 

 
Off 

Se quitará el efecto de la llama. Si el calentador está encendido, el display se activará y nos dirá si 
está en modo LOW HEAT/ HIGH HEAT/COOL BLOW. 

 

 

 
D 

 

 
 

 

Log Effect 
‘LOG EFFECT’ botón nos dirá si estamos con los leños encesndidos en modo ‘PULSING LOGS, STATIC 
LOGS and OFF. 

Lp Pulsing 
Logs 

Los leños son parpadeantes (Se displaya LP) 

LS Static 
Logs 

Los leños son estáticos. (Se displaya LS) 

 Off Se quita la luz de los leños. 

 
E 

 

 

  
On / Off 

Este botón enciende o apaga la luz superior ‘On’ and ‘Off’. 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

F 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 
 

Heat 

El botón "HEAT" alterna la unidad secuencialmente a través de las 4 configuraciones: LOW HEAT, HIGH HEAT, 
COOL BLOW y OFF. El ajuste de calor se indicará mediante un icono en la pantalla flotante, consulte la Fig.1. 

 
Cuando el efecto de llama está en "ON", la pantalla se apagará después de 5 segundos, sin embargo, si el 
calentador se utiliza independientemente del efecto de llama. El icono de calor bajo o alto aparecerá 
continuamente en la pantalla. 

 

 
 

  
 

 
Low Heat 

Esta configuración hará que el calentador funcione en "LOW HEAT", esta configuración se indicará mediante el 
icono "LOW HEAT" y las letras "LO" que aparecen en la pantalla. 
(Este icono es de color naranja) 
 

 

 
 

High 
Heat 

Este icono en la pantalla flotante indica "ALTO CALOR". Esta configuración se indicará mediante el icono "ALTO 
CALOR" y las letras "HI" que aparecen en la pantalla. 
(Este icono es de color rojo) 
 

 

 

Cool 
Blow 

Este icono en la pantalla flotante indica "COOL BLOW", esta configuración se indicará mediante el icono "COOL 
BLOW" y las letras "CB" que aparecen en la pantalla. 
(Este icono es de color azul) 
 

 
Off 

Esto apaga el calentador y el ventilador, no se mostrará ningún icono en la pantalla flotante. Tenga en cuenta 
que el ventilador funcionará durante 10-20 segundos después de apagarlo, esto es para garantizar que el 
producto se enfríe de manera segura. 

 

 
 
G 

 

 

 
 

Temp 
Down 

Presione varias veces para bajar la temperatura del calentador en incrementos de 1 ° C. La temperatura más 
baja que se puede ajustar a 5 ° C. 
Nota: Una vez que se detenga a la temperatura deseada, este parpadeará 3 veces, luego la pantalla mostrará 
la temperatura ambiente detectada por el producto. Si la temperatura establecida es más baja que la 
temperatura ambiente detectada, el calentador no se activará. 

 

 
 

H 

 

 

  
 

Temp Up 

Presione varias veces para aumentar la temperatura del calentador en incrementos de 1 ° C. La temperatura 
más alta que se puede ajustar a 37 ° C. 
Nota: Una vez que se detenga a la temperatura deseada, este parpadeará 3 veces, luego la pantalla mostrará 
la temperatura ambiente detectada por el producto. Si la temperatura establecida es más baja que la 
temperatura ambiente detectada, el calentador no se activará. 

 

 

 



Instalación 

 
Mensaje de seguridad: se requiere suficiente experiencia para instalar este producto. Si no está seguro, le 

recomendamos que subcontrate la instalación y preste especial atención a la seguridad durante 

la misma. 

En algunas jurisdicciones, este aparato se suministra sin enchufe, esto es para cumplir con las 

regulaciones locales. Este aparato debe ser instalado por un adecuado instalador cualificado y los medios 

para la desconexión deben incorporarse en el cableado fijo de acuerdo con las reglas de cableado locales. 

 

Instalación en la pared: consulte las figuras 1, 2, 3, 4 y 5 
 

No conecte el aparato hasta que esté correctamente fijado a la pared y se haya leído el prospecto de 

instrucciones en su totalidad. En particular, deben respetarse las distancias mínimas. 

 

Para la instalación del aparato, se debe tener cuidado de no dañar cables ocultos. 

Tenga cuidado al perforar los agujeros. 

Los tacos de pared suministrados con este producto son para usar con muros de bloques / ladrillos. 

Este modelo está diseñado para ser fijado permanentemente a una pared a una altura mínima de 300 mm. 

El soporte de pared debe estar instalado horizontalmente y el cable tendido hacia la parte inferior derecha 

del aparato que se muestra como "a" en la Fig. 1. 

Una altura de 600 a 725 mm desde la parte inferior del aparato al suelo es recomendable para una 

visualización óptima de la llama (consulte la Fig. 2 para conocer las dimensiones de fijación 

recomendadas). 

 

Para una visualización óptima, marque las cuatro posiciones de fijación de los tornillos superiores 

en la pared de acuerdo con la fijación recomendada - ver Fig. 2. Taladre agujeros con una broca de 6 mm. 

Fije el soporte de pared con los tacos y tornillos proporcionados - ver Fig.3. 

Levante con cuidado el aparato asegurándose de que la parte superior trasera, la repisa del aparato se 

acopla al soporte de pared y sea colocado en el centro. - ver Fig.4. 

 
Se suministra un soporte de fijación inferior. Fije este soporte a la parte inferior del aparato usando el 

tornillo plateado. Con el soporte en su lugar, marque la ubicación del agujero en la pared. Luego retire el 

aparato, taladre la pared, coloque el enchufe de pared y vuelva a colocar el aparato asegurándose de que 

esté fijo en su lugar. 

 

 

Instalación empotrada: consulte la Fig.6 

 

Tenga en cuenta que este aparato también se puede empotrar. Se puede instalar en una gran abertura de 

chimenea o en una pared construida. Consulte la Fig.6 para conocer el tamaño del hueco requerido y el 

orificio- dimensiones de fijación. Es esencial que la chimenea esté bien fijada a la pared y es 

importante que el dispositivo de fijación elegido sea adecuado para el material de la pared. Algunos 

materiales de construcción internos modernos puede requerir dispositivos de fijación especializados para 

proporcionar una fijación fuerte y una instalación segura. En caso de duda, consulte a un instalador. 

La pared debe poder soportar el peso del aparato. Si la instalación del soporte en la pared no es lo 

suficientemente resistente, la unidad puede caerse y causar lesiones o daños a la propiedad. 

 

Chimenea existente: consulte la Fig.6 

 

1. Asegúrese de que la chimenea esté ubicada sobre una superficie plana. 

2. Selle todas las corrientes de aire y las rejillas de ventilación para evitar que los escombros de la 

chimenea caigan sobre el aparato. No lo instale en un Chimenea existente que sea propensa a la humedad. 

3. Retire el panel frontal de incendios siguiendo los pasos que se indican en la sección "Extracción del 

panel frontal". 

4. Localice los 4 orificios de fijación, 2 superiores y 2 inferiores, posicione la chimenea en consecuencia, 

y fije firmemente el aparato a la pared utilizando los tornillos adecuados; consulte la Fig.6. 



5. Reemplace el panel frontal. 

 

Construcción de nueva estructura de soporte - Ver Fig.6 

 

Si planea colocar su aparato en una estructura especialmente diseñada de soporte, se deben observar los 

siguientes pasos: 

1. Coloque la chimenea en la ubicación deseada para ver cómo se visualiza en la habitación. 

2. Marque la ubicación deseada para la nueva estructura de soporte en la habitación y guarde la chimenea 

en un lugar seguro, seco y sin polvo. 

3. Usando postes de madera para sostener el fuego, idear y construir un medio adecuado para sostener el 

producto dentro de la pared y proporcionar energía eléctrica para la chimenea. El cableado debe ser  

DURO. Para tamaños recomendados de alto, ancho y profundidad de la abertura para las dimensiones de 

fijación del hueco y del orificio - ver Fig.6 

4. Cuando la estructura esté completa, retire el panel frontal del fuego siguiendo los pasos que se 

describen en "Panel frontal Sección de eliminación. 

5. Localice los 4 orificios de fijación, coloque la chimenea en consecuencia, y fíjela firmemente con los 

tornillos adecuados. 

6. Reemplace el panel frontal. 

NOTA: El aparato debe estar conectado DURAMENTE a un cable eléctrico. La chimenea está equipada 

con un cable flexible, tamaño 3 x 1,0 mm2 para conexión al cableado fijo del local a través de un 

caja de conexión adecuada. 

Extracción del panel frontal: consulte la Fig.7 

 

Para quitar el panel frontal, siga el siguiente procedimiento: 

Mientras sujeta el panel frontal por los lados con ambas manos, (1) incline con cuidado la parte inferior 

del marco hacia afuera hasta que quede libre y luego levante el panel (2) y luego retírelo (3) del cuerpo 

principal - vea la Fig.7. 

 

Control remoto: consulte las figuras 8 y 9 

 

El rango máximo de uso es de ~ 5 metros. 

NOTA: El receptor tarda un tiempo en responder a la transmisión. 

NOTA: El receptor del control remoto se encuentra en la pantalla, apunte el mando a distancia en esta 

dirección. 

No presione los botones más de una vez en dos segundos para un funcionamiento correcto. 

 

Información de la batería: consulte la Fig.8 

 

1. Para activar el control remoto, retire la batería transparente y tire del aislamiento en la base del mando 

a distancia, que se utiliza para asegurarse de que su control remoto lo alcance completamente cargado. 

2. Para reemplazar la batería del control remoto, dé la vuelta al control remoto, y siga el diagrama 

grabado en el control remoto 

3. Utilice únicamente pilas de tamaño CR2025 o CR2032. 

 

Corte de seguridad térmica 

 
El dispositivo de protección contra sobrecalentamiento integrado apaga el aparato automáticamente en 

caso de avería! Si esto ocurriera apague el aparato o desconecte el enchufe de la red. 

Elimine cualquier obstrucción que pueda haber causado el calentamiento excesivo. Después de una breve 

fase de enfriamiento, el ¡El aparato está listo para usarse de nuevo! Si el fallo ocurriera de nuevo, póngase 

en contacto con su distribuidor local. 

ADVERTENCIA: Para evitar un peligro debido a una reajuste del corte térmico, este aparato no debe ser 

utilizado a través de un dispositivo de conmutación externo, como un temporizador, o conectado a un 

circuito que se encienda regularmente. 

 

Mantenimiento 

 



ADVERTENCIA: SIEMPRE DESCONECTE EL APARATO DE LA FUENTE DE ALIMENTACIÓN 

ANTES DE INTENTAR CUALQUIER MANTENIMIENTO. 

 

Diodo emisor de luz 

 
Este fuego está equipado con lámparas LED (diodos emisores de luz). Estas  lámparas LED no requieren 

mantenimiento y no deberían requerir reemplazo durante la vida del producto. 

 

Limpieza 

 
ADVERTENCIA: SIEMPRE DESCONECTE DE LA FUENTE DE ALIMENTACIÓN 

ANTES DE LIMPIAR EL CALENTADOR. 

 

Para una limpieza general, utilice un plumero suave y limpio; nunca utilice limpiadores abrasivos. La 

pantalla de visualización de vidrio se debe limpiar cuidadosamente con un paño suave. 

NO use limpiadores de vidrio patentados. 

Para eliminar cualquier acumulación de polvo o pelusa. La conexión de una aspiradora debe ser ocasional 

y  se utiliza para limpiar la rejilla de salida del calefactor. 

ADVERTENCIA: no opere el producto sin la rejilla y vidrio exterior en su posición, ya que esto puede 

afectar a la chimenea. 

 

Reciclaje 

 
Para productos eléctricos vendidos en Europa. Al final de la vida útil de los productos no deben 

desecharse en la basura doméstica. Recicle donde existen instalaciones. Consulte con su autoridad local 

o minorista para obtener asesoramiento sobre reciclaje en su país. 

 

Servicio postventa 

 
Si necesita servicio posventa o si necesita comprar repuestos, comuníquese con el minorista donde 

compró el aparato o póngase en contacto con el servicio correspondiente a su país en la tarjeta de 

garantía. 

 

Por favor, no nos devuelva un producto defectuoso en primera instancia ya que esto puede resultar en 

pérdida o daño y demora en proporcionarle a usted un servicio satisfactorio.  

 

Conserve su factura como comprobante de compra. 

 



Important Safety Advice 
 

When using electrical appliances, basic 
precautions should be followed to 
reduce the risk of fire, electric shock, and 
injury to persons, including the following:
If the appliance is damaged, check 
immediately with the supplier before 
installation and operation.
Do not use this appliance in the 
immediate surroundings of a bath, 
shower or swimming pool.
Do not use outdoors.
This appliance must not be located 
immediately above or below a fixed 
socket outlet or connection box.

 WARNING: The appliance carries 
the Warning Symbol indicating that 
it must not be covered or has a Do 
not cover label. Do not cover or 
obstruct in any way the heat outlet 
grille located above the flame window 
on the appliance Overheating will result 
if the appliance is accidentally covered. 
Do not place material or garments on the 
appliance, or obstruct the air circulation 
around the appliance, for instance by 
curtains or furniture, as this could cause 
overheating and a fire risk. 
In the event of a fault unplug the heater.
Unplug the appliance when not required 
for long periods. The supply cord must 
be placed on the right hand side of 
the heater away from the heat outlet 
underneath the appliance.
This appliance can be used by children 
aged from 8 years and above and persons 
with reduced physical, sensory or mental 
capabilities or lack of experience and 
knowledge if they have been given 
supervision or instruction concerning 
use of the appliance in a safe way 
and understand the hazards involved. 
Children shall not play with the appliance. 
Cleaning and user maintenance shall not 
be made by Children without supervision.
Children of less than 3 years should 
be kept away unless continuously 
supervised. Children aged from 3 years 
and less than 8 years shall only switch 
on/off the appliance provided that it has 
been placed or installed in its intended 
normal operating position and they have 
been given supervision or instruction 
concerning use of the appliance in a 
safe way and understanding the hazards 
involved. Children aged from 3 years 
and less than 8 years shall not plug in, 
regulate and clean the appliance or 
perform user maintenance.
The appliance must be positioned so that 
the plug is accessible.
Although this appliance complies with 
safety standards, we do not recommend 
its use on deep pile carpets or on long 
hair type of rugs.
If the supply cord is damaged it must be 

IMPORTANT: THESE INSTRUCTIONS SHOULD BE READ CAREFULLY AND RETAINED FOR FUTURE REFERENCE

replaced by the manufacturer or service 
agent or similarly qualified person in 
order to avoid a hazard.
CAUTION: In order to avoid a hazard due 
to inadvertent resetting of the thermal 
cut-out, this appliance must not be 
supplied through an external switching 
device, such as a timer, or connected 
to a circuit that is regularly switched on 
and off by the utility.
CAUTION - Some parts of this product 
can become very hot and cause burns. 
Particular attention has to be given 
where children and vulnerable people 
are present. 

Technical Information
Model No: EK01

 Heat Output 230V 240V

 Nominal Heat Output P Nom 1.8 - 2.0 kW

 Minimum Heat Output P min 0.9 - 1.0 kW

 Maximum Continuous Heat Output P max,c 1.8 - 2.0 kW

 Auxiliary Electricity Consumption

 In Standby mode el SB 0.45 - 0.46 W

with electronic room temperature control

General
Unpack the heater carefully and retain the packaging for 
possible future use, in the event of moving or returning the 
fire to your supplier.
The fire incorporates a flame effect, which can be used 
with or without heating, so that the comforting effect may 
be enjoyed at any time of the year. Using the flame effect 
on its own only requires little electricity.
Before connecting the heater check that the supply 
voltage is the same as that stated on the heater.
Please note: Used in an environment where background 
noise is very low, it may be possible to hear a sound which 
is related to the operation of the flame effect. This is normal 
and should not be a cause for concern.

Electrical Connection 
 WARNING: THIS APPLIANCE MUST BE EARTHED 

This heater must be used on an AC ~ supply only and the 
voltage marked on the heater must correspond to the 
supply voltage.
Before switching on, please read the safety warnings and 
operating instructions.

EN



Controls: See Fig. 8 & 9
Icon Display Function Description

A Power / 
Standby

Press once to turn the product ‘ON’.
Press a second time to put the product into ‘STANDBY’
(When returning from ‘STANDBY’ mode the product will return to previous settings unless the product 
has been plugged out, in which case it will reset to factory settings)

B Sleep 
Timer

Press multiple times to change the ‘SLEEP TIMER’ in 0.5 hr increments from 0.5 hr to 8.0 hr before turning 
off. The remaining time on the ‘SLEEP TIMER’ displays. (This icon is Green in Colour)

C

Flame Effect ‘FLAME EFFECT’ button cycles the unit sequentially through the 4 setting, LOW FLAME, HIGH FLAME, 
DEMO MODE and OFF.

f1
Low 

Flame
This setting will run the flame effect at a low brightness level. (The display will show F1)

f2
High 

Flame
This setting will run the flame effect at a high brightness level. (The display will show F2)

fp
Demo 
Mode

This setting will slowly pulse the flame effect between low and high brightness. (The display will show 
FP)

Off This will turn the flame effect off. If the heater is running, the display will activate and remain active to 
read the set temperature and show if the product is on LOW HEAT/ HIGH HEAT/COOL BLOW.

D

Log Effect ‘LOG EFFECT’ button cycles the unit sequentially through the 3 setting, ‘PULSING LOGS, STATIC LOGS 
and OFF.

Lp
Pulsing 
Logs

This setting will make the logs pulse. (The display will show LP)

LS
Static 
Logs

This setting will make the logs stay lit. (The display will show LS)

Off This setting will turn the logs off.

E On / Off
This button cycles the top light ‘On’ and ‘Off’. 

F

Heat 

‘HEAT’ button cycles the unit sequentially through the 4 settings: LOW HEAT, HIGH HEAT, COOL BLOW 
and OFF. The heat setting will be indicated by an icon in the floating display see Fig.1. 

When the flame effect is ‘ON’ the floating display will turn off after 5 seconds, however if the heater is 
being used independently of the flame effect. The low heat or high heat icon will appear continuously 
in the floating display.

Low Heat
This setting will run the heater at ‘LOW HEAT’ this setting will be indicated by the ‘LOW HEAT’ icon and 
the letters ‘LO’ appearing in the display.
(This icon is Orange in Colour)

High 
Heat

This icon in the floating display indicates ‘HIGH HEAT’ this setting will be indicated by the ‘HIGH HEAT’ 
icon and the letters ‘HI’ appearing in the display.
(This icon is Red in Colour)

Cool 
Blow

This icon in the floating display indicates ‘COOL BLOW’ this setting will be indicated by the ‘COOL 
BLOW’ icon and the letters ‘CB’ appearing in the display.
(This icon is Blue in Colour)

Off This switches the heater and blower ‘OFF’, no icon will be displayed in the floating display. Note the 
blower will run for 10-20 seconds after being turned off this is to ensure the product cools down safely.

G Temp 
Down

Press multiple times to lower the heater temperature in 1°C increments. The lowest temperature that 
can be set 5°C. 
Note: Once you stop at your desired temperature this will flash 3 times, then the display will show the 
room temperature as detected by the product. If the set temperature is lower than the detected 
room temperature the heater will not activate.

H Temp Up

Press multiple times to increase the heater temperature in 1°C increments. The highest temperature 
that can be set 37°C. 
Note: Once you stop at your desired temperature this will flash 3 times, then the display will show the 
room temperature as detected by the product. If the set temperature is lower than the detected 
room temperature the heater will not activate.

User Modes:
Mode Name /Discription Action (Actions cannot be input by remote control)

Change Celsius (° C) to Fahrenheit (° F) Press both Temp+ ( ) and Temp–  ( ) on the unit and hold until beep is heard and 
display flashes. (To revert back to Celsius repeat this action)

Disable/Enable Heat Options Hold both Heat ( ) and Flame ( ), on the unit, for 2 seconds, when the heater has 
been disabled the display will read “--” and beep. To enable heat repeat this action.



Existing Fireplace- See Fig. 6
1. Make sure that the fire is located on a flat surface.
2. Seal all draughts and vents to prevent chimney debris 
from falling onto the appliance. Do not  install into an 
existing fireplace that is prone to dampness. 
3. Remove the fire front panel by following the steps as 
outlined in ‘Front Panel Removal’ section.
4. Locate the 4 fixing holes, 2 top and 2 bottom, position 
the fire accordingly, and firmly fix the appliance to the wall 
using the appropriate screws - see Fig. 6.
5. Replace the front panel.

New Support Structure Construction- See Fig. 6
If planning to position your applaince on a purpose built 
support structure the following steps must be observed:
1.  Place the fire in the desired location to see how it will 
look in the room.
2.  Mark the desired location for the new support structure 
in the room and store the fire in a safe, dry and dust free 
location.
3.  Using timber studs to support the fire, devise and 
construct a suitable means of supporting the product within 
the wall partition and provide electrical power for the fire 
to be HARD wired. For recommended sizes of height, width 
and depth of opening for recess and hole fixing dimensions 
- see Fig. 6 
4.  When the structure is complete, remove the front panel 
of the fire by following the steps as outlined in ‘Front Panel 
Removal’ section.
5.  Locate the 4 fixing holes, position the fire accordingly, 
and firmly fix using the appropriate screws. 
6.  Replace the front panel.     
NOTE: The appliance should be HARD wired to an electrical 
power outlet when placed in a recessed installation.
The heater is fitted with a flexible cable, size 3 x 1.0mm2 for 
connection to the fixed wiring of the premises through a 
suitable connection box positioned adjacent to the heater.
A means for disconnection must be incorporated in the 
fixed wiring of the premises in accordance with the wiring 
rules.
Please consult a qualified electrician for appropriate wiring 
requirements.

Front Panel Removal- See Fig. 7 
To remove the front panel please apply the following 
procedure:
While holding the front panel by its sides with both hands, 
(1) carefully tilt the bottom of the frame outwards until free 
and then lift the panel up (2) and then away (3) from the 
main body - see Fig. 7.

Remote Control - See Fig. 8 & 9
The maximum range of use is ~ 5metres.
NOTE: It takes time for the receiver to respond to the 
transmitter.
NOTE: The reciever for the remote control is located in 
the display, aim the remote control in this direction when 
inputting commands.
Do not press the buttons more than once within two 
seconds for correct operation.

Installation
Safety Message - Sufficient expertise is required for installing 
this product. If unsure we recommend that you subcontract 
the installation and pay special attention to safety during 
the installation.

In some jurisdictions this appliance is supplied without a 
plug this is to comply with the local regulations. In such 
instances this appliance must be installed by a suitabily 
quailified installer and the means for disconnection must 
be incorporated in the fixed wiring in accordance with the 
local wiring rules.

Wall Installation- See Fig. 1, 2, 3, 4 & 5
Do not connect appliance until properly fixed to the wall 
and the Instruction leaflet is fully read. In particular, the 
minimum distances must be observed.
For installation of the appliance, care must be taken not 
to damage concealed cables. 
Please be careful while drilling the holes.
The wall plugs supplied with this product are for use with 
Block/Brick built walls only.

This model is designed to be permanently fixed to a wall 
at a minimum height of 300mm. The wall bracket must be 
fitted horizontally and the cable routed to the bottom right 
of the appliance shown as “a” in Fig. 1.

A height of 600 to 725mm from bottom of the appliance 
to floor is recommended for optimum viewing of fuel bed 
(see Fig. 2 for recommended fixing dimensions).

For optimum viewing mark the top four screw fixing positions 
on wall in accordance with the recommended fixing 
dimensions - see Fig. 2. Drill holes with a 6mm drill bit. 
Fix the wall bracket using the plugs and screws provided 
- see Fig. 3.
Carefully lift the appliance up ensuring that the top rear 
ledge of the appliance engages the wall bracket and is 
centrally positioned. - see Fig. 4.

A bottom fixing bracket is supplied. Fix this bracket to the 
bottom of the appliance using the silver screw on the 
underside. With the bracket in place mark the location of 
the hole on the wall. Then remove the appliance,drill the 
wall, fit the wall plug and re-fit the appliance ensuring that 
you secure it in place by screwing the bracket to the wall.

Recessed Installation- See Fig. 6
Please note that this appliance can also be recessed. This 
can be installed in a large fireplace opening or a purpose 
built wall. See Fig. 6 for size of recess required and hole 
fixing dimensions.  
It is essential that this fire is securly fixed to the wall and it is 
important that the fixing device chosen is appropriate to 
the wall material. Some modern internal building materials 
may require specialised fixing devices to provide a safe, 
secure installation. If in doubt, please consult a qualified 
installer. 
The wall should be capable of supporting the weight of 
the appliance. If the installation of the bracket on the wall 
is not sufficiently sturdy, the unit may fall and cause injury 
or property damage.



Battery Information - See Fig. 8
1. To activate the remote control remove the clear battery 
isolation strip at the base of the remote control, which is used 
to ensure your remote control reaches you fully charged.
2. To replace the remote control battery, turn over the 
remote control, and follow the diagram embossed on the 
remote control
3. Only use CR2025 or CR2032 size of batteries.

Thermal Safety Cut-out
The built-in overheat cut-out, switches off the appliance 
automatically in the event of a fault! Should this occur 
switch off the appliance or disconnect the mains plug from 
the socket.
Remove any obstructions which may have caused the 
overheating. After a short cooling down phase, the 
appliance is ready for use again! If the fault should occur 
again, contact your local dealer!
WARNING: In order to avoid a hazard due to inadvertent 
resetting of the thermal cut-out, this appliance must not be 
supplied through an external switching device, such as a 
timer, or connected to a circuit that is regularly switched on 
and off by the utility.

Maintenance
 WARNING: ALWAYS DISCONNECT FROM THE POWER SUPPLY 

BEFORE ATTEMPTING ANY MAINTENANCE.

Light Emitting Diode
This fire is fitted with LED (Light Emitting Diode) lamps. These 
LED lamps are maintenance-free and should not require 
replacing during the life of the product.

Cleaning
 WARNING: ALWAYS DISCONNECT FROM THE POWER SUPPLY 

BEFORE CLEANING THE HEATER.
For general cleaning use a soft clean duster – never use 
abrasive cleaners. The glass viewing screen should be 
cleaned carefully with a soft cloth.  
DO NOT use proprietary glass cleaners.
To remove any accumulation of dust or fluff the soft brush 
attachment of a vacuum cleaner should occasionally be 
used to clean the outlet grille of the fan heater.
WARNING: do not operate the product without the grille 
and outer glass in position as this may effect the operation 
of the heater.

Recycling
For electrical products sold within the European 
Community. At the end of the electrical 
products useful life it should not be disposed 
of with household waste. Please recycle where 
facilities exist. Check with your Local Authority 
or retailer for recycling advice in your country.

After Sales Service
Should you require after sales service or should you need 
to purchase any spares, please contact the retailer from 
whom the appliance was purchased or contact the service 
number relevant to your country on the warranty card.
Please do not return a faulty product to us in the first instance 
as this may result in loss or damage and delay in providing 
you with a satisfactory service. Please retain your receipt 
as proof of purchase.



Wichtige Sicherheitshinweise

Be i  der  Benutzung von  e lek t r i schen 
Anwendungen sollten die grundlegenden 
Sicherheitsmaßnahmen befolgt werden, 
um das Risiko für Feuer, Stromschlag oder 
die Verletzung von Personen einschließlich 
Folgendem zu vermeiden:
Ist das Gerät beschädigt, sprechen Sie 
unverzüglich mit dem Zulieferer vor der 
Installation und Inbetriebnahme.
Dieses Gerät nicht in der unmittelbaren 
Nähe eines Bades, einer Dusche oder eines 
Schwimmbeckens benutzen.
Nicht draußen benutzen.
Platzieren Sie dieses Gerät nicht direkt ober- 
oder unterhalb einer Steckdose oder eines 
Anschlusskastens.

 WARNUNG: Dieses Gerät ist mit einem 
Warnsymbol versehen, welches anzeigt, 
dass das Gerät nicht abgedeckt werden 
darf, oder mit einem Etikett „Nicht abde-
cken“. Wärmeabzug über dem Flammenfenster 
des  Geräts nicht abdecken oder blockieren. Das 
Gerät kann ansonsten überhitzen. Keine Materi-
alien oder Textilien auf das Gerät legen oder den 
Luftfluss um das Gerät herum beeinträchtigen, 
beispielsweise durch Vorhänge oder Möbel-
stücke, da dies zu einer Überhitzung des Geräts 
führen und Brandgefahr verursachen kann. 
Ziehen Sie im Fall einer Störung des Geräts den 
Netzstecker. Ziehen Sie den Netzstecker auch, 
wenn das Gerät für einen längeren Zeitraum 
nicht genutzt wird. Das Stromkabel ist auf der 
rechten Seite des Geräts, weg vom Wärmeabzug 
unterhalb des Geräts zu platzieren.
Dieses Gerät darf von Kindern ab 8 Jahren 
betrieben werden sowie von Personen, die 
verminderte körperliche, sensorische oder 
geistige Fähigkeiten haben oder keine 
Erfahrung oder Wissen haben, wenn sie die 
Aufsicht für den sicheren Betrieb eines Gerätes 
oder Anweisungen erhalten haben und die 
potentiellen Gefahren verstehen. Kinder dürfen 
nicht mit dem Gerät spielen. Die Reinigung und 
Wartung darf nicht von Kindern ohne Aufsicht 
erfolgen.
Kinder unter 3 Jahren sollten von dem Gerät 
ferngehalten werden, es sei denn, sie sind stets 
beaufsichtigt. Kinder ab 3 Jahre und weniger 
als 8 Jahre dürfen das Gerät nur an- und 
ausschalten, wenn es in seiner vorgesehenen 
Betriebsposition aufgestellt und installiert wurde 
und wenn sie die Aufsicht für den sicheren 
Betrieb eines Gerätes oder Anweisungen 
erhalten haben und die potentiellen Gefahren 
verstehen. Kinder ab 3 Jahren und unter 8 
Jahren dürfen das Gerät nicht einstecken, 
regulieren oder reinigen oder Wartungsarbeiten 
vornehmen.
Das Gerät muss so aufgestellt werden, dass der 
Stecker zugänglich ist.

WICHTIG: DIESE ANWEISUNGEN SORGFÄLTIG LESEN UND AUFBEWAHREN

Obwohl dieses Gerät den Sicherheitsstandards 
entspricht, empfehlen wir, das Gerät nicht 
auf Hochflor-Teppichen zu benutzen oder auf 
Teppichen mit langen Fasern.
Wenn das Stromkabel beschädigt ist, muss es 
durch den Hersteller oder Dienstleister oder eine 
ähnlich qualifizierte Person ersetzt werden, um 
Gefahren zu vermeiden.
VORSICHT: Um Gefahren aufgrund unbeab-
sichtigter Zurücksetzung des Thermoauslösers zu 
vermeiden, darf das Gerät nicht an ein externes 
Schaltgerät angeschlossen werden, wie etwa 
ein Zeitschaltgerät oder an einen Stromkreis, der 
regelmäßig von der Stromversorgung an- und 
ausgeschaltet wird.
ACHTUNG - Einige Teile dieses Produktes 
können sehr heiß werden und Verbrennungen 
verursachen. Besondere Vorsicht ist bei der 
Anwesenheit von Kindern und verletzlichen 
Personen erforderlich. 

Technische Informationen
Modell-Nr.: EK01

 Wärmeleistung 230 V 240 V

 Nominale Wärmeleistung P Nom 1.8 - 2.0 kW

 Minimale Wärmeleistung P min 0.9 - 1.0 kW

  Maximale kontinuierliche 
 Wärmeleistung P Max,c 1.8 - 2.0 kW

 Nebenelektrizitätsverbrauch

 Im Standby-Modus el SB 0.45 - 0.46 W

Mit elektronischer Raumtemperaturkontrolle

Allgemein
Den Heizofen vorsichtig aus der Verpackung nehmen und 
die Verpackung für etwaige Wiederbenutzung aufheben, z. 
B. für Umzug oder Rücksendung zum Hersteller.
Das Feuer beinhaltete einen Flammeneffekt, der mit oder 
ohne Heizfunktion für eine gemütliche Atmosphäre das ganze 
Jahr über genutzt werden kann. Wird nur der Flammeneffekt 
genutzt, bedarf dies nur einer geringen Strommenge.
Vor Anschluss des Heizofens an das Stromnetz prüfen Sie bitte, 
dass die Voltzahl der Zahl entspricht, die auf dem Heizgerät 
angegeben ist.
Hinweis: In leisen Umgebungen ist ein hörbares Geräusch 
des Geräts möglich, welches vom Betrieb des Flammeffekts 
herrührt. Dies ist normal und stellt kein Problem dar.

Elektrische Anschlüsse 
 WARNUNG: DIESES GERÄT MUSS GEERDET WERDEN 

Dieses Heizgerät darf nur über ein Wechselstromnetz 
betrieben werden und die auf dem Heizgerät angegebene 
Voltzahl muss der Stromvoltzahl entsprechen.
Vor dem Anschalten bitte die Sicherheitswarnungen und das 
Betriebshandbuch durchlesen.

DE



Steuerelemente: Siehe Abb. 8 & 9
Symbol Display Funktion Beschreibung

A Power / 
Standby

Einmal drücken, um das Gerät einzuschalten („ON“).
Noch einmal drücken, um das Gerät auf „STANDBY“ zu schalten.
(Aus dem „STANDBY“-Modus heraus kehrt das Gerät zu den letzten Einstellungen zurück, sofern der 
Netzstecker nicht gezogen worden ist. In diesem Fall kehrt das Gerät zu seinen Werkseinstellungen zurück.)

B Sleep- 
Timer

Drücken Sie mehrmals, um den Sleep-Timer in Schritten von 0,5 h auf 0,5 h bis 8,0 h einzustellen, bevor 
er abschaltet. Die verbleibende Zeit des Sleep-Timers wird auf dem Display angezeigt. (DIeses Symbol 
leuchtet grün)

C

Flammeffekt Mit der Taste „FLAME EFFECT“ schaltet das Gerät Nacheinander durch folgende 4 Modi: LOW FLAME, 
HIGH FLAME, DEMO MODE und OFF.

f1
Low 

Flame
In diesem Modus wird der Flammeffekt mit geringer Helligkeit betrieben. (Auf dem Display wird F1 
angezeigt)

f2
High 

Flame
In diesem Modus wird der Flammeffekt mit hoher Helligkeit betrieben. (Auf dem Display wird F2 
 angezeigt)

fp
Demo 
Mode

In diesem Modus wechselt der Flammeffekt langsam zwischen geringer und hoher Helligkeit. 
(Auf dem Display wird FP angezeigt)

Off Der Flammeffekt wird ausgeschaltet. Wenn das Heizgerät in Betrieb ist, aktiviert sich das Display automatisch 
und zeigt die eingestellte Temperatur und den Modus (LOW HEAT / HIGH HEAT / COOL BLOW) an.

D

Holzscheiteffekt Mit der Taste „LOG EFFECT“ schaltet das Gerät nacheinander durch folgende 3 Modi: PULSING LOGS, 
STATIC LOGS und OFF.

Lp
Impulse-

ffekt
Mit dieser Einstellung pulsieren die Holzscheite. (Auf dem Display wird LP angezeigt)

LS
Ruheef-

fekt
Mit dieser Einstellung leuchten die Holzscheite dauerhaft. (Auf dem Display wird LS angezeigt)

Aus Mit dieser Einstellung pulsieren die Holzscheite.

E Ein / Aus
Mit dieser Taste wird die obere Anzeigeleuchte „Ein-“ oder „Ausgeschaltet“. 

F

Heat 

Durch Drücken der Taste „HEAT“ können Sie zwischen den folgenden 4 Modi wählen: LOW HEAT, 
HIGH HEAT, COOL BLOW und OFF. Der Wärmemodus wird durch ein Symbol auf dem Floatingdisplay 
angezeigt. Siehe Abb. 1. 

Bei eingeschaltetem Flammeffekt schaltet das Floatingdisplay nach 5 Sekunden automatisch ab. 
Wenn das Heizgerät unabhängig vom Flammeffekt verwendet wird, erscheint das Symbol für Low 
Heat bzw. High Heat durchgehend auf dem Floatingdisplay.

Low 
Heat

Das Heizgerät läuft mit geringer Wärme. Dieser Modus wird durch das Symbol für „LOW HEAT“ und 
die Buchstaben „LO“ auf dem Display angezeigt.
(Dieses Symbol ist orangefarben)

High 
Heat

Das Heizgerät läuft mit hoher Wärme. Dieser Modus wird durch das Symbol für „HIGH HEAT“ und die 
Buchstaben „HI“ auf dem Display angezeigt.
(Dieses Symbol ist rot)

Cool 
Blow

Dieser Modus wird durch das Symbol für „COOL BLOW“ und die Buchstaben „CB“ auf dem Display 
angezeigt.
(Dieses Symbol ist blau)

- Off
Heizung und Gebläse werden ausgeschaltet. Auf dem Floatingdisplay erscheint kein Symbol. Das 
Gebläse läuft noch für 10-20 Sekunden nach Abschalten des Geräts weiter. Dadurch wird ein sicheres 
Abkühlen des Geräts sichergestellt.

G Temp 
Down

Mehrfach drücken, um die Temperatur des Heizgeräts in Schritten von 1 °C zu erhöhen. Die niedrigste 
einstellbare Temperatur beträgt 5 °C. 
Hinweis: Halten Sie bei der gewünschten Temperatur an. Die Anzeige blinkt 3 Mal. Anschließend 
zeigt das Display die vom Gerät ermittelte Raumtemperatur an. Wenn die eingestellte Temperatur 
niedriger ist als die ermittelte Raumtemperatur, wird das Heizgerät nicht aktiviert.

H Temp Up

Mehrfach drücken, um die Temperatur des Heizgeräts in Schritten von 1 °C zu erhöhen. Die höchste 
einstellbare Temperatur beträgt 37 °C. 
Hinweis: Halten Sie bei der gewünschten Temperatur an. Die Anzeige blinkt 3 Mal. Anschließend 
zeigt das Display die vom Gerät ermittelte Raumtemperatur an. Wenn die eingestellte Temperatur 
niedriger ist als die ermittelte Raumtemperatur, wird das Heizgerät nicht aktiviert.

Benutzermodi:
Name / Beschreibung Aktion (Aktionen können nicht per Fernbedienung eingegeben werden)

Celsius (° C) in Fahrenheit (° F) ändern Halten Sie gleichzeitig Temp+ ( ) und Temp– ( ) am Gerät gedrückt, bis ein Piepen 
ertönt und das Display blinkt. (Wiederholen, um zu Celsius zurückzukehren)

Wärmeoptionen deaktiveren/aktivieren
Halten Sie gleichzeitig Heat ( ) und Flame ( )am Gerät für 2 Sekunden gedrückt. Wenn 
das Heizgerät abgeschaltet hat, erscheint auf dem Display die Anzeige „--“ und ein Piepen 
ertönt. Wiederholen Sie den Vorgang, wenn Sie die Wärmefunktion aktivieren möchten.

Installation



Siehe Abb. 6
1. Der Elektrokamin muss sich auf einer ebenen Fläche 
befinden.
2. Alle Züge und Entlüftungsschächte müssen abgedichtet 
werden, damit kein Ruß in das Gerät fallen kann. Nicht 
in einen bestehenden Kaminraum einbauen, der 
feuchtigkeitsanfällig ist. 
3. Die Schritte im Abschnitt „Entfernen der Frontblende“ 
befolgen, um die Frontblende des Kamins abzubauen.
4. Auf die 4 Bohrungen ausrichten (2 oben und 2 unten), 
den Elektrokamin einhängen und mit geeigneten 
Schrauben fest an die Wand anschrauben - siehe Abb. 6.
5. Die Frontblende wieder anbringen.

Bau einer neuen Wandkonstruktion - 
Siehe Abb. 6
Beim Planen einer Wandkonstruktion speziell für diesen 
Zweck sind folgende Punkte zu beachten:
1. Den Elektrokamin an der gewünschten Position 
aufstellen, um den räumlichen Eindruck besser beurteilen 
zu können.
2. Die gewünschte Position für die neue Wandkonstruktion 
im Raum kennzeichnen und den Elektrokamin an einem 
sicheren, trockenen und staubfreien Ort aufbewahren.
3. Als Aufhängung für den Elektrokamin Bauholzbalken 
verwenden und ein geeignetes Mittel für das Anschlagen des 
Geräts innerhalb der Trennwand konstruieren. Für den Kamin 
eine FESTE Elektroverkabelung vorsehen. Maßempfehlungen 
für die Höhe, Breite und Tiefe der Einbauöffnung sowie für 
die Befestigungslöcher - siehe Abb. 6 
4. Wenn die Konstruktion hergestellt ist, die Schritte im 
Abschnitt „Entfernen der Frontblende“ befolgen, um die 
Frontblende des Kamins abzubauen.
5. Auf die 4 Bohrungen ausrichten, den Elektrokamin 
dort einhängen und mit den geeigneten Schrauben fest 
anschrauben. 
6. Die Frontblende wieder anbringen.     
HINWEIS: Das Gerät ist bei einer Einbauinstallation FEST an 
die Hauselektrik anzuschließen.
Das Gerät ist mit einem flexiblen Kabel (3 x 1,0 mm²) 
ausgestattet und2 für den Anschluss wird eine geeignete 
Anschlussdose in unmittelbarer Nähe des Heizgerätes 
vorausgesetzt.
In der Hausverkabelung muss eine Trenneinrichtung unter 
Einhaltung der geltenden Vorschriften für den Anschluss 
von Elektrogeräten vorgesehen werden.
Bei einem zugelassenen Elektrobetrieb erfahren Sie alles 
Weitere über die entsprechenden Voraussetzungen.

Entfernen der Frontblende - Siehe Abb. 7 
Zum Entfernen der Frontblende wie folgt vorgehen:
Die Frontblende mit beiden Händen links und rechts 
festhalten und den unteren Teil des Rahmens vorsichtig 
herauskippen (1). Anschließend die Blende zuerst anheben 
(2) und dann aus der Einfassung herausheben (3) - siehe 
Abb. 7.

Fernbedienung - Siehe Abb. 8 & 9
Die maximale Reichweite beträgt ca. 5 Meter.
HINWEIS: Der Receiver benötigt Zeit, um auf den Transmitter 
zu reagieren.
HINWEIS: Der Receiver für die Fernbedienung befindet sich 
im Display. Halten Sie die Fernbedienung bei der Eingabe 
in diese Richtung.
Für eine korrekte Funktionsweise sollten die Tasten nicht öfter 
als einmal in zwei Sekunden gedrückt werden.

Batterien Siehe Abb. 8
1. Entfernen Sie den transparenten Batterieschutz auf 

Sicherheitswarnung - Für die Montage des Produkts 
sind ausreichende Fachkenntnisse erforderlich. Falls Sie 
diesbezüglich Bedenken haben, sollte Fachpersonal die 
Montagearbeiten übernehmen und dabei besonders auf 
jegliche Sicherheitsaspekte währende der Montage achten.

In einigen Ländern wird das Gerät ohne Netzstecker 
ausgeliefert, um den lokalen Vorschriften zu entsprechen. 
In einigen Fällen muss dieses Gerät von entsprechend 
qualifiziertem Fachpersonal montiert werden und in 
der Hausverkabelung muss eine Trenneinrichtung unter 
Einhaltung der geltenden Vorschriften für den Anschluss 
von Elektrogeräten vorgesehen werden.

Wandmontage - Siehe Abb. 1, 2, 3, 4 und 5
Das Gerät darf erst angeschlossen werden, wenn es 
fest an der Wand montiert ist und die Betriebsanleitung 
vollständig durchgelesen wurde. Insbesondere sind die 
Mindestabstände einzuhalten.
Bei der Installation des Geräts ist darauf zu achten, dass die 
verdeckten Kabel nicht beschädigt werden. 
Vorsicht beim Bohren der Löcher.
Die diesem Gerät beigelegten Dübel sind ausschließlich für 
Ziegelsteinmauern vorgesehen. 

Dieses Modell ist für die permanente Montage an einer 
Wand in einer Höhe von mindestens 300 mm Höhe 
vorgesehen. Die Wandhalterung muss waagerecht 
angebracht und das Kabel rechts unten zum Gerät verlegt 
werden, wie in Abb. 1 gezeigt.

Eine Höhe von 600 bis 725 mm gemessen vom Geräteboden 
zum Fußboden ist zu empfehlen, damit das Glutbett gut zu 
sehen ist (empfohlene Montagemaße siehe Abb. 2).

Markieren Sie die vier oberen Schraubenpositionen an der 
Wand. Beachten Sie dazu die empfohlenen Montagemaße, 
damit der Effekt gut zu sehen ist (siehe Abb. 2). Die Löcher 
mit einem 6 mm-Bohrer herstellen. 
Die Wandhalterung mithilfe der beiliegenden Dübel und 
Schrauben anbringen (siehe Abb. 3).
Das Gerät vorsichtig anheben, bis die Gerätekante hinten 
rechts in die Wandhalterung eingreift und mittig sitzt. - siehe 
Abb. 4.

Eine untere Halterung befindet sich im Lieferumfang. Die 
Halterung muss unten am Gerät mithilfe der versilberten 
Schrauben auf der Unterseite angebracht werden. 
Markieren Sie die Position des Bohrlochs an der Wand, 
nachdem Sie die Halterung angebracht haben. An der 
markierten Position ein Loch in die Wand bohren und 
einen Dübel in das Loch stecken und das Gerät mithilfe 
der Wandhalterung befestigen. 

Einbauinstallation - Siehe Abb. 6
Dieses Gerät ist auch für einen Unterputzeinbau vorgesehen. 
Dabei kann es sich um eine große Wandöffnung für einen 
Kamin oder um eine speziell dafür konstruierte Wand 
handeln. Für Maßangaben zum erforderlichen Einbauraum 
und zu den Bohrungen, siehe Abb. 6.
Der Kamin muss fest an der Wand angeschraubt sein 
und das gewählte Befestigungselement muss für das 
Wandmaterial geeignet sein. Bestimmte moderne 
Baustoffe erfordern für einen sicheren Einbau spezielle 
Befestigungsmittel. Ziehen Sie im Zweifelsfall qualifiziertes 
Fachpersonal zu Rate. 
Die Wand muss für das Gewicht des Geräts ausgelegt 
sein. Sollte die Wandhalterung nicht ausreichend befestigt 
sein, könnte sich das Gerät von der Wand lösen und 
Verletzungen oder Sachschäden zur Folge haben.
Einbau in einen bestehenden Kaminraum - 



der Unterseite der Fernbedienung. Der Batterieschutz 
gewährleistet, dass Sie die Fernbedienung in einem vollen 
Ladezustand erhalten.
2. Zum Wechsel der Batterien drehen Sie die Fernbedienung 
um und befolgen Sie die Anweisungen des aufgeprägten 
Symbols.
3. Verwenden Sie nur Batterien der Typen CR2025 oder 
CR2032.

Thermischer Schutzschalter
Der integrierte Überlastschutz schaltet das Gerät im Fall einer 
Störung automatisch ab. Schalten Sie das Gerät in diesem 
Fall ab oder ziehen Sie den Netzstecker.
Entfernen Sie eventuelle Hindernisse, die zum Überhitzen des 
Geräts geführt haben könnten. Nach einer kurzen Abkühlzeit 
ist das Gerät wieder einsatzbereit. Sollte die Störung erneut 
auftreten, wenden Sie sich an Ihren Händler.
WARNUNG: Um Gefahren aufgrund unbeabsichtigter 
Zurücksetzung des Thermoauslösers zu vermeiden, darf das 
Gerät nicht an ein externes Schaltgerät angeschlossen 
werden, wie etwa ein Zeitschaltgerät oder an einen 
Stromkreis, der regelmäßig von der Stromversorgung an- und 
ausgeschaltet wird.

Pflege und Wartung
 WARNUNG: VOR DURCHFÜHRUNG VON WARTUNGSARBEITEN 

AM HEIZGERÄT IST UNBEDINGT DER NETZSTECKER ZU ZIEHEN.

Leuchtdiode
Das Heizgerät ist mit LED-Lampen (Leuchtdioden) 
ausgestattet. Diese LED-Lampen sind wartungsfrei und 
müssen während der Lebensdauer des Produkts nicht ersetzt 
werden.

Reinigung
WARNUNG: VOR DER REINIGUNG DES HEIZGERÄTS IST 

UNBEDINGT DER NETZSTECKER ZU ZIEHEN.
Zur allgemeinen Reinigung ein weiches, sauberes Staubtuch 
verwenden. Niemals mit aggressiven Reinigern behandeln. 
Das Glassichtfenster ist vorsichtig mit einem weichen Tuch 
zu reinigen.  
Verwenden Sie KEINEN Glasreiniger.
Zum Entfernen von Staub oder Flusen vom Wärmeabzuggrill 
des Heizgeräts kann von Zeit zu Zeit der weiche Bürstenaufsatz 
des Staubsaugers verwendet werden.
WARNUNG: Verwenden Sie das Gerät nicht ohne Grill oder 
Glasscheibe. Anderenfalls kann es zu Funktionsstörungen des 
Heizgeräts kommen.

Entsorgung
Elektrische Geräte, die in der Europäischen Gemeinschaft 
vertrieben werden: Das Gerät darf am Ende seiner 
Lebensdauer nicht mit dem Hausmüll entsorgt 
werden. Bitte bei den entsprechenden 
Einrichtungen recyceln. Bitte holen Sie Rat 
bei Ihren örtlichen Behörden oder Ihrem 
Einzelhändler für Ihr Land ein.

Kundendienst
Wenn Sie Serviceleistungen benötigen oder Ersatzteile 
kaufen möchten, wenden Sie sich bitte an den Händler, 
bei dem Sie das Gerät gekauft haben, oder rufen Sie die 
auf dem Garantieschein angegebene Servicenummer für 
Ihr Land an.
Bitte senden Sie defekte Geräte zunächst nicht an uns, 
da diese verloren gehen oder beschädigt werden und  
Verzögerungen bei der Bereitstellung zufriedenstellender 
Serviceleistungen unsererseits entstehen können. Bitte 
behalten Sie Ihre Quittung als Kaufbeleg.


